

2022-23 Annual report

of HCL Technologies B.V.

Registered office:
Address:

The Hague
Prinses Beatrixlaan 532, Unit C06.01, 2595BM 's-Gravenhage,
The Netherlands



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated
5 July 2023
also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

Table of contents

1	Management report	2
2	Balance sheet as at 31 March, 2023	9
3	Profit and loss account for the financial year ended 31 March, 2023	10
4	Statement of Cash Flows	11
5	Notes to the Financial Statements	12
6	Other information	35

Total number of pages in this report: 36



1 Management report

Management of HCL Technologies B.V. ("the Company") hereby presents its management report for the financial year ended on 31 March, 2023.

General information

The Company is primarily engaged in providing a range of IT and business services, engineering and R&D services and product & platform services.

The Company is active in the sectors of software-led IT solutions, externally controlled infrastructure management. It provides services to both international and as well as domestic clients.

HCL Technologies B.V. ("the Company") is a wholly owned subsidiary of HCL Technologies UK Limited, United Kingdom. The Company forms part of the HCL group, and the ultimate parent company is HCL Technologies Limited registered in India.

I. Business development and environment

Annual yield

During the year ended 31 March, 2023 the turnover of the Company is € 181,797,372 as compared to € 158,279,181 in the previous financial year. The profit for the current year is € 6,125,435 as compared to € 5,834,071 in the previous financial year.

II. Company situation

Financial situation

Fixed assets and depreciation & amortization

The depreciation was conducted according to the linear method. Deductions are recorded pro-rata for acquisitions and disposals. For the financial year, the depreciation and amortization amounted to € 661,435 (2021/22: € 824,293).

Share Capital in FY 2022/23

As on 31 March, 2023, the capital stock and capital surplus together amount to € 12,959,847.

Cash flow

During the financial year there was net cash inflow of € 11,395,911 (2021/22: € -18,870,680). For further details, refer Page-11 cash flow statement included in the accompanying financial statements.

Ratios:

The solvency ratio and current ratio of the company as on 31 March, 2023 is 0.23 and 1.15 (2021/2022: 0.27 and 1.06) respectively.

Performance development

Development of sales: There is satisfactory development of sales to € 181,797,372 in comparison to € 158,279,181 in the previous financial year which is due to the strong market conditions. As compared to previous year, the entity revenue has increased due to the favourable business environment. The major increase is due to business dealing with new customers.

Development of costs: The operating costs increased to € 174,145,393 in comparison to € 150,651,106 in the previous financial year to commensurate to the overall business of the Company.



Development of profits: The profits before taxes amounted to € 8,338,561. After income taxes, there was a profit for the financial year of € 6,125,435. There is increase in profit as compared to previous year due to the strong market conditions in the current year.

Personnel

1. Number and structure of employees

For the financial year, the number of employees were 695 which comprised of 573 men and 122 women in the Company (2021/22: 631).

2. Personnel guidelines

The Company offers continuing education and training for handicapped employees. If the handicap occurs after entering the Company, the Company is obligated to continue employing this individual and adequately qualifying this employee. The Company is also obligated to regularly communicate relevant internal news and decisions. If decisions are made that affect the employees, the employees' opinions will be considered during the decision process.

3. Risks influencing development

The software industry is continuing to grow in a dynamic and strongly competitive environment. This sector is characterized by fast technological changes and innovations that constantly challenge the existing and conventional business models.

4. Dependencies/concentrations

The group led by the parent company, HCL Technologies Ltd. in India, which HCL Technologies B.V. belongs to, maintains a broad customer base to ensure the independence from individual clients, special services, or geographical factors.

5. Human resources

Keeping with the parent Company, the Company approved an initiative by the name of "Employee first". Together with other measures, the goal of this initiative is to make the Company an attractive employer.

Diversity of Board Members

At the end of 2021, a law was passed to amend Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code in connection with better balancing the ratio of men to women on the management board and the supervisory board of large NV's and large BV's. This law entered into force on 1 January 2022.

The law contains measures to promote diversity at the top of the business community, in which the law has provisions on large NV's and large BV's and in addition to this, specific provisions for companies listed (certificates of) shares. For example, large NV's and large BV's shall set appropriate and ambitious goals in the form of a target to make the ratio between the number of men and women in the Management board and the supervisory board as well as in categories of employees in managerial positions to be designated by the company, more balanced. The company must annually draw up an internal plan to achieve the set targets.

The company drew up an internal plan to achieve the set targets of the new law. As a matter of course the company takes care of the advancement of women in business and the continuous development of anterior employees. For now the Board of Management is consist of male members only. The Board members have been appointed based on the qualifications and availability, irrespective of gender. In order to create more balance into Board, the board's will take regulations as per relevant law into account to the extent possible for future appointments of Board members.

Risk Management

The Company has no financial instruments other than cash and short term deposits and other assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables which arise directly from its business operations. Refer to Note 23 to the financial statements on Financial Instruments for the details.



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The software industry thrives on a dynamic and highly competitive business environment, characterised by rapid technological changes and innovations that constantly challenge the conventional business models. The Company faces several business risks, of which prominent ones are discussed below along with the Company's strategy to mitigate these risks:

1. Technology related risks

Risk

The Company operates in an ever evolving and dynamic technology environment and it is of utmost importance that the Company continuously reviews and upgrades its technology, resources and processes to avoid obsolescence.

HCL Group strategy

The Company is not dependent on any single technology or platform. It has developed competencies in various technologies, platforms and operating environment and offers wide range of technology options to clients to choose from for their needs.

2. Competition related risks

Risk

The overall market growth is slowing and more and more competitors are vying with each other for market share. The line is diminishing between the traditional IT services players and non-traditional players. Now the customers have more choices of technology, vendors and service models which force every entity to perform to their best capabilities and to enhance them.

HCL Group strategy

The Company has been quick to respond to the changing competitive dynamics. The company is emphasizing on updating the new technologies and derive growth with new products to ensure company continue to grow and remains financially viable.

3. Business continuity & information security

Risk

The Company is dealing in maintaining, developing and operating time critical Business and IT applications for various customers and any catastrophe may halt business activities and cause irreparable damage to the brand reputation of the Company. Similarly, the vital need for confidentiality and security of confidential data both belonging to clients as well as the Company itself also pose risks of leaks, loss or compromise of information.

HCL Group strategy

The Company has put in place a comprehensive business continuity program to ensure that it meets its business continuity and disaster recovery related requirements. There is also an Information Security team to assess and manage the information security and data privacy and related risks by leveraging on People, Processes & Technology

4. Breach of data privacy and protection / Noncompliance to Global Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)

Risk

Privacy and protection of personal data is an area of increasing concern globally. Legislations like GDPR in Europe carry severe consequences for non-compliance or breach. Any violation or security breach, observed non-compliance or inadequacy of privacy policies and procedures can result in substantive liabilities, penalties and reputational impact.

HCL Group strategy

1.A global privacy policy is in place covering all applicable geographies and areas of operations.

2.A new organizational unit has been set up to ensure compliance to various Data Privacy Regulations, including GDPR.



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

3.Continued focus on employee related agreements with respect to Personally Identifiable Information (PII) and Sensitive Personal Data and Information (SPDI).

4.Data protection controls are a part of the engagement security management process

5.Robust risk response mechanisms are in place to cater to protection of sensitive data in the Company's ecosystem as well protection of such data in Client-managed networks in Offshore/ Global Delivery centres.

6. Sensitive and complex engagements leverage industry standard practice of data masking technologies to protect PII and SPDI.

7. Data Protection Impact Assessments of all applications / processes both within Company's enterprise systems and outside.

8.Enhancement of vendor contracts.

9.Formal Data Transfer Agreements for explicit agreements on data sharing.

10.Embedding privacy by design in our systems to secure personal data.

5. Cyber Attack

Risk

Risks of cyber-attacks with its fast evolving nature, continue to remain a threat. In addition to impact on business operations, a security breach could result in reputational damage, penalties and legal and financial liabilities.

HCL Group strategy

1.Investments in automated prevention and detection solutions

2.Continued reinforcement of stringent security policies and procedures

3.Collaboration with Computer Emergency Response Team (CERT) and other private Cyber Intelligence agencies, and enhanced awareness of emerging cyber threats

4.Enterprise-wide training and awareness programs on Information Security

5.Periodic rigorous testing to validate effectiveness of controls through Vulnerability Assessment and Penetration Testing

Risk Appetite and Management.

As part of its risk management measures, the Company is continually monitoring the most common risk associated with the software industry i.e. frequent changes in technologies. In the Company's opinion, company is well versed to adopt the changes in technologies via research and development which is done centrally by the parent company. Hence, adoption of changes in technologies offers adequate coverage for the financial consequences of the Company's business. The financial impact of this risk can't be quantified.

Research and Development

As the Company has the function of a sales office, the research and development is done centrally by HCL Technologies Limited.



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

IV. Fraud risk analysis

There are no risk which is identified and the company has a proper and adequate system of internal financial controls. This ensures that all assets are safeguarded and protected against loss from unauthorised use or disposition and the transactions are authorised, recorded and reported correctly. The internal financial control system has been designed to ensure that the financial and other records are reliable for preparing financial and other statements and for maintaining accountability of assets.

The whistle blower policy/vigil mechanism to report any wrong doing occurring within the Company has been established. Adequate safeguards against victimization of whistleblowers who express their concerns against such wrongdoings has also been established. The whistleblower mechanism is established by the parent company and it covers all the subsidiaries including HCL Technologies B.V.

IV. Information concerning application of code of conduct

The Code of conduct is established by the parent company and it covers all the subsidiaries including HCL Technologies B.V.

VI. Prognosis of future development

The Directors believe that future profits will be created through the positive business development. In order to sustain the business operations, the parent company is obligated to provide financial support if needed. The company will focus on three catogeries of service for development of business :

Software Services : Information Technology ("IT") services such as custom application development and maintenance, technology services, product engineering, and package implementation.

Infrastructure Services : Infrastructure related IT enabled services such as Remote Infrastructure Management ("RIM"), data center operations, end user computing, network management, and security management.

Business Process Outsourcing Services : IT enabled services such as technical helpdesk, back office services, transaction processing, and call center services.

Below are the brief out look on business:

1. Outlook on R&D :

The research and development is done centrally by the parent company, HCL Technologies Ltd.

2. Outlook on human resource :

The Company's human resources strategy is focused on providing a stimulating environment which is flexible, nurtures social contract, fosters innovation, builds a result-oriented, high performance culture.

3. Outlook on financing of the company :

The company is a deliver centre and is financed by its ultimate holding company i.e. HCL Technologies Limited.

4. Outlook on business (e.g. expectation of sales, customers, etc.), including but not limited to:

The Company has strong customer base in the Netherlands and primarily having 208 active engagements with the well known customers.

Many of the engagements are pan European in nature so delivering services to multiple countries within EU region. As Netherlands is conveniently located within EU region and given its strong economic performance, is a good hub for our growth in EU region. Plus, in order to service clients in the region, the Company will invest in a local talent pool more as opposed to delivering from global delivery centers. The Company requires significant amount of local consulting

KPMG

Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

capability and program management capability to manage such large client engagements. The Company has recently started the process to set-up a small delivery center in The Hague to service the clients across the region in the new wave of “Customer Experience Service Delivery” and to help clients to become more digitized organizations. This will create more employment opportunities in the region and will ultimately lead more jobs in the local market. Immediately, we do anticipate new jobs to be fulfilled from the local market either through direct recruitment or on a contract basis from our local partners.

Impact of Russia-Ukraine War

On 24.02.2022, the Russian Federation began a war with Ukraine. At the moment, the Management Board of the Company does not record any significant effects related to the impact of the conflict on its operations. The Management Board of the Company monitors the developments related to the continuing hostilities on an ongoing basis and assesses the potential impact on the Company's operations. As at the date of this financial statements, as per best of our knowledge there is no significant impact of war and sanctions imposed in various jurisdictions on the Company's operations, financial results and development prospects.

4.1 Strategy of financing and expected or planned future financing

The Company may require investment funds mostly on two fronts – operational expense of the company and sales/marketing investments.

4.2 Strategy of human resources and expected or planned future changes to human resources

The Company is expecting to have growth in the business in Netherland as well as in EU regions, hence it is expected that more employment opportunities may result in the company.

4.3 Known future circumstances which significantly influence the profitability or recoverability

The Company is consistently growing year on year and also expecting good business opportunities which will result not only in growth of the company but also growth of the region. The company is focusing on the following:

- Engagement of local talent people more as opposed to delivering from global delivery centers.
- Significant amount of local consulting capability and program management capability need to be added to our overall portfolio
- To pursue and explore inorganic means to acquire capability to meet our revenue goals and also capability objectives

The Board of Managing Directors

Bejoy Joseph George

Shiv Kumar Walia

Goutam Rungta

HCL Technologies B.V.

Date: 5th July, 2023

Place: S-Gravenhage



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial year 01 April, 2022 to 31 March, 2023



2. Balance sheet as at 31 March, 2023

All amounts in € before appropriation of results

Assets

		31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Fixed assets			
Intangible fixed assets	Note (1)	1,065,786	1,270,514
Tangible fixed assets	Note (1)	1,078,591	1,335,055
Financial fixed assets	Note (2)	2,880,696	6,939,589
		5,025,073	9,545,158
Current assets			
Inventories	Note (3)	193,303	93,731
Receivables	Note (4)	53,419,246	44,495,085
Cash at bank	Note (5)	11,438,146	42,235
Total assets		70,075,768	54,176,209

Shareholder's equity and liabilities

		31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Shareholder's equity			
Share capital paid up and called up	Note (6)	100,000	100,000
Other reserves	Note (6)	11,334,412	11,334,412
Result for the year	Note (6)	6,125,435	5,834,071
Less: Interim Dividend Paid	Note (6)	<u>(4,600,000)</u>	<u>(5,834,071)</u>
Undistributed Reserves		<u>1,525,435</u>	<u>-</u>
		12,959,847	11,434,412
Provisions	Note (7)	3,310,302	2,440,066
Non Current liabilities	Note (8)	474,111	792,790
Current liabilities	Note (9)	53,331,508	39,508,941
Total shareholder's equity and liabilities		70,075,768	54,176,209

The notes 1 to 9 forms an integral part of these financial statements.



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated
5 July 2023
also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

3. Profit and loss account

for the financial year ended 31 March, 2023

		31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Net turnover	Note (10)	181,797,372	158,279,181
Changes in inventories for finished products and goods for resale		99,572	(86,253)
Total operating income		181,896,944	158,192,928
Cost of raw material and consumables		(1,155,902)	(1,957,450)
Cost of outsourced services and other external costs	Note (11)	(99,478,993)	(84,751,282)
Wages and salaries	Note (12)	(57,752,040)	(51,484,139)
Social security and pension charges	Note (13)	(8,785,751)	(7,575,050)
Depreciation and amortization	Note (1)	(661,435)	(824,293)
Other operating expenses	Note (14)	(6,311,272)	(4,058,892)
Total operating expenses		(174,145,393)	(150,651,106)
Interest income and similar income	Note (15 A)	692,978	426,837
Interest expenses and similar charges	Note (15 B)	(105,968)	(105,445)
Profit before taxation		8,338,561	7,863,214
Tax on result	Note (16)	(2,213,126)	(2,029,143)
Net profit		6,125,435	5,834,071

The notes 10 to 16 forms an integral part of these financial statements.



4. Statement of Cash Flows

for the financial year ended 31 March, 2023

		31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
<i>Operating activities</i>			
Profit before tax		8,338,561	7,863,214
Adjustments to reconcile net income with net cash provided by operating activities:			
- Depreciation and amortization	(Note 1)	661,435	824,293
- Loss on Sale of fixed asset	(Note 1)	273	-
- Interest expenses	(Note 14)	6,958	68,348
- Interest income	(Note 14)	(15,911)	(30,291)
- Change in receivables	(Note 4)	(7,907,540)	738,880
- Change in inventories	(Note 3)	(99,572)	86,253
- Changes in current/ non- current assets	(Note 4 & 2)	3,345,434	256,610
- Changes in provision	(Note 7)	870,235	(4,044,280)
- Change in current liabilities	(Note 9)	13,749,131	(5,552,300)
- Change in non current liabilities	(Note 8)	(318,679)	110,641
Cash flow from operations		18,630,325	351,368
- Interest received	(Note 15 A)	15,911	30,291
- Interest paid	(Note 15 B)	(6,958)	(117,821)
- Income tax paid		(2,442,851)	(3,188,453)
Net cash flow from operating activities		16,196,427	(2,924,615)
<i>Investing activities</i>			
- Purchase of fixed assets	(Note 1)	(200,243)	(856,694)
- Loss on sale of fixed asset	(Note 1)	(273)	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(200,516)	(856,694)
<i>Financing activities</i>			
- Proceeds/ (Repayment) of Bank Overdraft	(Note 9)	-	2,110,629
- Payment of Dividend to Shareholders	(Note 6)	(4,600,000)	(17,200,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		(4,600,000)	(15,089,371)
Change in cash		11,395,911	(18,870,680)
Cash at beginning of financial year		42,235	18,912,915
Cash at end of financial year		11,438,146	42,235

5 Notes to the Financial Statements

(I) General

HCL Technologies B.V. ("The Company") forms part of the HCL group, the ultimate parent is HCL Technologies Ltd. registered at Uttar Pradesh, India. HCL Technologies B.V. registered at Prinses Beatrixlaan 532, Unit C06.01, 2595BM 's-Gravenhage, The Netherlands is a wholly owned subsidiary of HCL Technologies UK limited, United Kingdom.

The activities of the Company and the Group are carried out both inland and abroad, with the countries of the European Union being the primary sales market.

The registration number of HCL Technologies B.V. is 58805206.

(II) Financial Reporting Period

These financial statements cover the financial year 2022-2023, which ended at the balance sheet date of 31 March, 2023.

(III) Basis for preparation of the Financial Statements

- (i) The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch civil code.
- (ii) The reporting and functional currency of the Company is Euro.

The accounting policies applied for measurement of assets and liabilities and determination of results are based on the historical cost convention, unless otherwise stated in the further accounting principles.

(IV) Going Concern

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the basis of the going concern assumption.

(V) Accounting Policies

1) General

Assets and liabilities are measured at historical cost, unless stated otherwise in the further principles.

An asset is recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the asset has a cost price or value of which the amount can be measured reliably. Assets that are not recognised in the balance sheet are considered as off-balance sheet assets.

A liability is recognised in the balance sheet when it is expected that the settlement of an existing obligation will result in an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits and the amount necessary to settle this obligation can be measured reliably. Provisions are included in the liabilities of the Company. Liabilities that are not recognised in the balance sheet are considered as off-balance sheet liabilities.

An asset or liability that is recognised in the balance sheet, remains recognised on the balance sheet if a transaction (with respect to the asset or liability) does not lead to a major change in the economic reality with respect to the asset or liability. Such transactions will not result in the recognition of results. When assessing whether there is a significant change in the economic circumstances, the economic benefits and risks that are likely to occur in practice are taken into account. The benefits and risks that are not reasonably expected to occur, are not taken in to account in this assessment.

An asset or liability is no longer recognised in the balance sheet, and thus derecognised, when a transaction results in all or substantially all rights to economic benefits and all or substantially all of the risks related to the asset or liability are

transferred to a third party. In such cases, the results of the transaction are directly recognised in the profit and loss account, taking into account any provisions related to the transaction.

If assets are recognised of which the Company does not have the legal ownership, this fact is being disclosed.

Income is recognised in the profit and loss account when an increase in future economic potential related to an increase in an asset or a decrease of a liability arises of which the size can be measured reliably. Expenses are recognised when a decrease in the economic potential related to a decrease in an asset or an increase of a liability arises of which the size can be measured with sufficient reliability.

Revenues and expenses are allocated to the respective period to which they relate. Revenues are recognised when the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods to the buyer.

2) Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets (other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) are added to the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset. Purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

Cash and cash equivalent

Cash in the balance sheet comprise cash in banks, which is subject to an insignificant risk of changes in values.

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at nominal value. If cash and cash equivalents are not readily available, this fact is taken into account in the measurement.

Cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the balance sheet date in the functional currency at the spot exchange rate applicable at that date. Reference is made to the accounting policies for foreign currencies.

Cash and cash equivalents that are not readily available to the Company within 12 months are presented under financial fixed assets.

Financial instruments at amortized cost

A financial instrument is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are met: The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in other income in the statement of profit and loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the statement of profit and loss. This category includes cash and bank balances, loans, unbilled revenue trade and other receivables.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is primarily derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset.

ii) Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.



The Company's financial liabilities include trade payables and other payables.

After initial recognition, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method except for deferred consideration recognized in a business combination which is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

3) Use of estimates

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting principles and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

Significant estimates and assumptions are used for, but not limited to,

- i) Accounting for costs expected to be incurred to complete performance under fixed price projects and determination of stand-alone selling prices for each distinct performance obligation in respect of proprietary software products, refer note.
- ii) Allowance for uncollectible accounts receivables, refer note.
- iii) Recognition of income and deferred taxes.
- iv) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment.
- v) Lives of intangible assets.
- vi) Key assumptions used for impairment of goodwill.
- vii) Identification of leases and measurement of lease liabilities.

4) Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as financial liability is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the excess is recognized as capital reserve after reassessing the fair values of the net assets.

5) Business combinations under common control

A business combination under common control is a business combination of an entity that is under common control with the acquirer. Such business combinations are also referred to as common control transactions.

Business combinations under common control are accounted for using the 'pooling of interests' method.

6) Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Subsequently, following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets are amortized over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting year. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

Intangible assets consist of software license, Customer Relationship and Goodwill. Amortization is based on the useful lives as follows:

Category of asset	Useful life (Years)
Software license	1 to 3
Customer Relationship	10
Goodwill	10

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of that asset can be measured reliably.

Plant and equipment and tangible fixed assets under construction are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The cost comprises the price of acquisition or manufacture, plus other costs that are necessary to get the assets to their location and condition for their intended use. Expenditure is only capitalised when it extends the useful life of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and consumables and other costs that can be directly attributed to the construction. In addition, the cost of construction includes a reasonable part of the indirect costs and interest on loans for the period attributable to the construction of the asset.

Assets retired from active use are measured at the lower of book value or net realisable value.

7) Depreciation of fixed assets

Depreciation of fixed assets is provided on the straight-line method based on estimated useful lives as estimated by the management. No depreciation is recognised on tangible fixed assets under construction. Depreciation starts as soon as the asset is available for its intended use, and ends at decommissioning or divestment.

Category of asset	Useful life (Years)
Computer and Networking equipment	4 to 5
Furniture, Fixtures & office equipments	5 to 7
Machinery & Equipments	10 to 17

8) Impairment of fixed assets

Tangible and intangible fixed assets are assessed at each reporting date whether there is any indication of an impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. The recoverable amount is the higher of value in use and net realisable value. If it is not possible to assess the recoverable amount for an individual asset, the recoverable amount is assessed for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

When the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognised for the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount. If there is an impairment loss for a cash-generating unit, the loss is first allocated to goodwill allocated to the cash-generating unit. Any residual loss is allocated to the other assets of the unit pro rata to their book values.

Subsequently, at each reporting date, the entity assesses whether there is any indication that an impairment loss that was recorded in previous years has been decreased. If any such indication exists, then the recoverable amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is estimated.

Reversal of a previously recognised impairment loss only takes place when there is a change in the assessment used to determine the recoverable amount since the recognition of the last impairment loss. In such case, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to its recoverable amount, but not higher than the carrying amount that would have applied (net of depreciation) if no impairment loss had been recognised in previous years for the asset (or cash-generating unit).

Fixed assets available for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and net realisable value.

9) Leasing

The Company may enter into finance and operating leases. A lease agreement under which the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased object are carried entirely or almost entirely by the lessee are classified as finance leases. All other leases are classified as operating leases. For the lease classification, the economic substance of the transaction is conclusive rather than the legal form.

At inception of an arrangement, the Company assesses whether the lease classifies as a finance or operating lease.

Finance leases

If the Company acts as a lessor in a finance lease, the leased asset is initially recognised as a receivable for the amount equal to the net investment in the lease. The subsequent measurement is as such that interest income recognised in each year of the lease term shows a constant periodic rate of return, based on the net investment outstanding in respect of the finance lease.

Operating leases

If the Company acts as lessee in an operating lease, the leased property is not capitalised. Benefits received as an incentive to enter into an agreement are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term. Lease payments and benefits



regarding operating leases are recognised to the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern of the benefits from the use of the leased asset.

10) Inventories

Stock in trade, stores and spares are valued at the lower of the cost or net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Cost of stock in trade procured for specific projects is assigned by identification of individual costs of each item. Cost of stock in trade, that are interchangeable and not specific to any project and cost of stores and spare parts are determined using the weighted average cost formula.

11) Receivables

The accounting policies applied for the valuation of trade and other receivables and securities are described under the heading 'Financial instruments'.

12) Shareholder's equity

Financial instruments that are designated as equity instruments by virtue of the economic reality are presented under shareholder's equity . Payments to holders of these instruments are deducted from the shareholder's equity as part of the profit distribution.

Financial instruments that are designated as a financial liability by virtue of the economic reality are presented under liabilities. Interest, dividends, income and expenditure with respect to these financial instruments are recognised in the profit and loss as financial income or expense.

The purchase of own shares is deducted from the other reserves

13) Current liabilities

The valuation of current liabilities is explained under the heading 'Financial instruments'.

14) Revenue recognition

Revenue from software services comprises income from time and material and fixed price contracts. Revenue with respect to time and material contracts is recognized as related services are performed. Revenue from fixed price contracts and fixed time frame contracts is recognized in accordance with the percentage completion method under which the sales value of performance, including earnings thereon, is recognized on the basis of cost incurred in respect of each contract as a proportion of total cost expected to be incurred. The cumulative impact of any revision in estimates of the percentage of work completed is reflected in the year in which the change becomes known. Provisions for estimated losses are made during the year in which a loss becomes probable based on current contract estimates. Revenue from sale of licenses for the use of software applications is recognized on transfer of title in the user license. Revenue from annual service contracts is recognized on a pro rata basis over the period in which such services are rendered. Income from revenue sharing agreements is recognized when the right to receive is established.

Earnings in excess of billing are classified as unbilled revenues, while billing in excess of earnings are classified as unearned revenue. Incremental revenue from existing contracts arising on future sales of the customers' products will be recognized when it is earned. Revenue and related direct costs from transition services in outsourcing arrangements are deferred and recognized over the period of the arrangement. Certain upfront non-recurring costs incurred in the initial phases of outsourcing contracts and contract acquisition costs, are deferred and amortized usually on a straight line basis over the term of the contract. The Company periodically estimates the undiscounted cash flows from the arrangement and compares it with the unamortized costs. If the unamortized costs exceed the undiscounted cash flow, a loss is recognized.



The Company accounts for volume discounts and pricing incentives to customers. The discount terms in the Company's arrangements with customers generally entitle the customer to discounts, if the customer completes a specified level of revenue transactions. In some arrangements, the level of discount varies with increases in the levels of revenue transactions. The Company recognizes discount obligations as a reduction of revenue based on the ratable allocation of the discount to each of the underlying revenue transactions that result in progress by the customer toward earning the discount.

Revenues are shown net of sales tax; value added tax, service tax and applicable discounts and allowances. The revenue is recognized net of discounts and allowances.

15) Expenditure

Expenses are accounted for on the accrual basis and provisions are made for all known losses and liabilities. The cost of services for software development is charged to profit and loss account in the same year.

16) Foreign exchange transactions

Foreign exchange transactions are recorded at initial recognition at the exchange rates. Foreign currency Realised gains and losses on foreign exchange transactions are recognised in the profit and loss account. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the financial year end rate whereas non monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of transaction and resultant gains/losses on foreign exchange translations are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Exchange differences resulting from the settlement of monetary items, or resulting from the translation of monetary items denominated in foreign currency, are recognised in profit and loss in the period in which the exchange difference arise.

17) Employee benefits

Employee benefits are charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which the employee services are rendered and, to the extent not already paid, as a liability on the balance sheet. If the amount already paid exceeds the benefits owed, the excess is recognised as a current asset to the extent that there will be a reimbursement by the employees or a reduction in future payments by the Company.

For benefits with accumulating rights, sabbatical leave, profit-sharing and bonuses the projected costs are taken into account during the employment. An expected payment resulting from profit-sharing and bonus payments is recognised if the obligation for that payment has arisen on or before the balance sheet date and a reliable estimate of the liabilities can be made. Contributions received as a result of a life-course savings scheme ('levensloopregeling') are taken into account in the period in which the contributions are due.

If a benefit is paid in case of non-accumulating rights (e.g., continued payment in case of sickness or disability), the projected costs are recognised in the period in which such benefit is payable. For existing commitments at the balance sheet date to continue the payment of benefits (including termination benefits) to employees who are expected to be unable to perform work wholly or partly due to sickness or disability in the future, a provision is recognised .

The recognised liability relates to the best estimate of the expenditure necessary to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. The best estimate is based on contractual agreements with employees (collective agreement and individual employment contract). Additions to and reversals of liabilities are charged or credited to the profit and loss account.

For disability risks that are insured, a provision is recognised for the part of the insurance premiums payable in the future that is directly attributable to the individual claims record of the Company . If no reliable estimate can be made of the part of the insurance premiums payable in the future that is directly attributable to the individual claims record of the entity to be paid in the future, no provision is recognised .

Equity Based Incentives

During the previous year, HCL Technologies Limited ('HCLT'), the ultimate Parent Company instituted the Restricted Stock Unit Plan 2021 ("RSU Plan") to provide equity-based incentives to all eligible employees of HCLT and its subsidiaries. Each



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

RSU granted under the plan entitles the holder to one equity share of HCLT at an exercise price, which is approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of HCLT.

“Share based payment expense” represents reimbursement of cost to HCLT, towards RSUs granted by HCLT to the employees of the Company. The fair value of these RSUs are determined using the Black-Scholes Model for RSUs with time and non-market performance based vesting conditions.

18) Pension

Pension charge to be recognised for the reporting period is equal to the pension contributions payable to the pension provider over the period.

In so far as the payable contributions have not yet been paid as at balance sheet date, a liability is recognised. If the contributions already paid at balance sheet date exceed the payable contributions, a receivable is recognised to account for any repayment by the fund or settlement with contributions payable in future.

If, on the basis of an administration agreement with respect to a group plan/multi-employer plan, there is an obligation at balance sheet date, a provision is recognised when it is probable that the measures, which are necessary for the recovery of the existing funding ratio at balance sheet date, will result in an outflow of resources and the amount thereof can be estimated reliably.

If there are adjustments to rights accrued as at the balance sheet date arising from future salary increases that are already committed to at the balance sheet date and which shall be paid by the Company, a provision is recognised.

In addition, a provision is included as at balance sheet date for existing additional commitments to the fund and the employees, provided that it is probable that there will be an outflow of funds for the settlement of the commitments and it is possible to reliably estimate the amount of the commitments. The existence or non-existence of additional commitments is assessed on the basis of the administration agreement concluded with the fund, the pension agreement with the employees and other (explicit or implicit) commitments to the employees. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the present value of the anticipated costs of settling the commitments as at balance sheet date. The pre-tax discount rate reflects the market interest rate at the balance sheet date of high quality corporate bonds/yield on government bonds. Risks that have already been taken into account in estimating future expenditure are not included in the discount rate.

For any surplus at the pension provider as at balance sheet date, a receivable is recognised if the Company has the power to withdraw this surplus, if it is likely that the surplus will flow to the Company and if the receivable can be reliably determined.

19) Interest income and similar income and interest expenses and similar charges

Interest income is recognised in the profit and loss account on an accrual basis, using the effective interest rate method. Interest expenses and similar charges are recognised in the period to which they belong.

20) Taxation

Corporate income tax comprises the current and deferred corporate income tax payable and deductible for the reporting period. Corporate income tax is recognised in the profit and loss account except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly to equity, in which case it is recognised in equity, or to business combinations.

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or recoverable on the taxable profit or loss for the financial year, calculated using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years.

If the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes differ from their values for tax purposes (tax base), this results in temporary differences.

For taxable temporary differences, a provision for deferred tax liabilities is recognised.



For deductible temporary differences, available tax losses and unused tax credits, a deferred tax asset is recognised, but only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available for set-off or compensation. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset in the balance sheet if the company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, insofar as they relate to the same financial year and deferred tax assets relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable Company, or the same fiscal unity.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets is based on the tax consequences following from the manner in which the Company expects, at the balance sheet date, to realise or settle its assets, provisions, debts and accrued liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at nominal value.

21) Provisions and Contingent liabilities

A provision is recognised when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and in respect of which reliable estimate can be made. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

If all or part of the payments that are necessary to settle a provision are likely to be fully or partially compensated by a third party upon settlement of the provision, then the compensation amount is presented separately as an asset.

Provisions are measured at the nominal value of the best estimate of the expenditures that are expected to be required to settle the liabilities and losses.

22) Notes to offsetting

Assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

23) Notes to the statement of cash flows

The Company applies the indirect method. The statement of cash flows is derived from the profit and loss account and other changes between the opening and closing balance sheets, eliminating the effect of currency translation differences.

Cash flows in foreign currency are translated into euros using the weighted average exchange rate for the reporting period/the exchange rate at the dates of the transactions.

Receipts and payments of interest and income taxes are presented within the cash flows from operating activities.

24) Determination of fair value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount for which an asset can be sold or a liability settled, involving parties who are well informed regarding the matter, willing to enter into a transaction and are independent from each other.

The fair value of non-listed financial instruments is determined by discounting the expected cash flows to their present value, applying a discount rate that is equal to the current risk-free market interest rate for the remaining term, plus credit and liquidity surcharges.

25) Transactions with related parties



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

Transactions with related parties are assumed when a relationship exists between the Company and a natural person or entity that is affiliated with the Company. This includes, amongst others, the relationship between the Company and its subsidiaries, shareholders, directors and key management personnel.

There have been no transactions with related parties that have not been carried on normal market terms.

26) Subsequent events

Events that provide further information on the actual situation at the balance sheet date and that appear before the financial statements are being prepared, are recognised in the financial statements.

Events that provide no information on the actual situation at the balance sheet date are not recognised in the financial statements. When those events are relevant for the economic decisions of users of the financial statements, the nature and the estimated financial effects of the events are disclosed in the financial statements.

Notes to the balance sheet as at 31 March, 2023

Fixed assets (1)

a) Intangible fixed assets

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Software license	5,050	11,248
Customer Relationship	429,146	526,621
Goodwill	631,590	732,645
	<u>1,065,786</u>	<u>1,270,514</u>

Movements in these items were as follows:

	Software license	Customer relationship	Goodwill
Balance as at 01 April, 2022			
Purchase price	195,592	881,209	1,010,544
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(184,344)	(354,588)	(277,899)
Carrying amount	<u>11,248</u>	<u>526,621</u>	<u>732,645</u>
Changes in carrying amount			
Investments/(Retirement)	-	-	-
Amortization Retirement	-	-	-
Amortization	(6,198)	(97,475)	(101,054)
Balance	<u>(6,198)</u>	<u>(97,475)</u>	<u>(101,054)</u>
Balance as at 31 March, 2023			
Purchase price	195,592	881,209	1,010,544
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(190,542)	(452,063)	(378,954)
Carrying amount	<u>5,050</u>	<u>429,146</u>	<u>631,590</u>

b) Tangible fixed assets

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Machinery and equipment	1,078,591	1,335,055
	<u>1,078,591</u>	<u>1,335,055</u>



Movements in these items were as follows:

	Machinery and Equipment
Balance as at 01 April, 2022	
Purchase price	2,951,625
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(1,616,570)
Carrying amount	1,335,055
Changes in carrying amount	
Investments	200,514
Retirement	(646)
Depreciation retirement	374
Depreciation	(456,706)
Balance	(256,464)
Balance as at 31 March, 2023	
Purchase price	3,151,495
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(2,072,904)
Carrying amount	1,078,591

Financial fixed assets (2)

	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Deferred cost	488,207	313,637
Finance lease receivables	34,667	1,213,679
Prepaid expenses	345,020	53,182
Unbilled revenue	1,698,567	5,205,389
Deferred tax assets	235,708	75,175
Security deposits	78,527	78,527
	2,880,696	6,939,589

Finance Lease: In case of assets given on lease

The Company has given IT equipments to its customers on a finance lease basis. The future lease receivables in respect of assets given on finance lease are as follows:

	Total minimum lease payments receivable	Interest included in minimum lease payments receivable	Present value of minimum lease payment receivable
As on 31 March, 2023			
Not later than one year	879,000	48,714	830,286
Later than one year and not later than 5 years	89,467	54,801	34,666
	968,467	103,515	864,952
As on 31 March, 2022			
Not later than one year	1,295,003	21,460	1,273,543
Later than one year and not later than 5 years	1,247,126	33,447	1,213,679
	2,542,129	54,907	2,487,222



Inventory (3)

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Finished products and goods for resale	193,303	93,731
	193,303	93,731

Finished products and goods for resale

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Cost of acquisition of goods available for resale	463,421	267,341
Less :- Provision for obsolescence	(270,118)	(173,610)
	193,303	93,731

Receivables (4)

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Trade receivables	26,816,013	18,117,805
Amount receivables from group companies	5,639,982	6,430,650
Other amounts receivable	20,963,251	19,946,630
	53,419,246	44,495,085

Trade receivables includes receivables of € 238,234 (2021-22 : € 137,084) which are due for more than 365 days and all other receivables have an estimated maturity shorter than one year. Amount receivable from group companies is interest free.

Trade receivables

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Amortized cost of outstanding receivables	27,054,247	18,254,889
Less :- Allowance for doubtful debts	(238,234)	(137,084)
	26,816,013	18,117,805

Other receivables

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Unbilled revenue – Group Companies	914,150	1,004,938
Unbilled revenue	11,333,376	9,139,323
Employee receivables	151,140	183,176
Advance to supplier	11,736	10,185
Deferred cost – Group Companies	5,769,839	6,852,812
Prepaid expenses	1,187,482	795,751
Deposits	52,331	93,322
Finance lease receivable	830,286	1,273,543
Deferred cost	239,959	263,256
Advance taxes	472,952	330,324
	20,963,251	19,946,630

Cash and cash equivalent (5)

	<u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>31 March, 2022</u>
Cash at bank	11,438,146	42,235
	11,438,146	42,235

All the cash is readily available for use by the company.



Shareholder's equity (6)

	Share Capital paid up and called up	Other Reserves	Undistributed Reserve	Total
Balance at 01 April, 2021	100,000	15,701,286	6,999,055	22,800,341
Appropriation of results	-	6,999,055	(6,999,055)	-
Result for the year 2021-22	-		5,834,071	5,834,071
Interim dividend Paid during the year	-	(11,365,929)	(5,834,071)	(17,200,000)
Balance at 31 March, 2022	100,000	11,334,412	-	11,434,412
Balance at 01 April, 2022	100,000	11,334,412	-	11,434,412
Appropriation of results	-	-	-	-
Result for the year 2022-23	-		6,125,435	6,125,435
Interim dividend Paid during the year	-	-	(4,600,000)	(4,600,000)
Balance at 31 March, 2023	100,000	11,334,412	1,525,435	12,959,847

Appropriation of profit of FY 2021-2022

The financial statements for the financial year 2021-2022 of HCL Technologies BV have been adopted by the General Meeting on 19 July 2022. The General Meeting has adopted the appropriation of profit after tax € 5,834,071 as proposed by the Board of Management.

Appropriation of profit of FY 2022-2023

The financial statements for the financial year 2022-2023 will be adopted by the General Meeting. The Board of Management proposes to the General Meeting to appropriate the result for the year after deduction of interim -dividend for financial year 2022-2023 by adding the remaining amount of result to other reserves .

In the financial year 2022-2023, the Company has paid a total dividend of € 4,600,000 to its shareholder HCL Technologies UK Ltd.

Issued share capital

The issued share capital amounts to Eur 100,000 comprises of 1,000 ordinary shares for a nominal amount per share of Eur 100. During this year, issued capital was not subject to any change.

Provisions (7)

	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Provision	3,310,302	2,440,066
	3,310,302	2,440,066

Movements in provisions were as follows:

	Provisions
Balance at 1 April, 2021	6,484,346
Addition during the year	2,440,066
Used during the year	(6,484,346)
Balance at 31 March, 2022	2,440,066



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated
5 July 2023
also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

Balance at 1 April, 2022	2,440,066
Addition during the year	3,310,302
Used during the year	(2,440,066)
Balance at 31 March, 2023	3,310,302

Non Current liabilities (8)

	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Deferred Revenue	226,777	698,394
Financial Liability	87,777	-
Capital lease obligation	159,557	94,396
	474,111	792,790

Current liabilities (9)

	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Trade creditors/suppliers	1,051,377	1,470,259
Amounts payable to group companies	13,937,136	8,584,161
Bank Overdraft	-	2,110,629
Taxes and social security contributions	6,040,901	3,861,079
Other and accrued liabilities	32,302,094	23,482,813
	53,331,508	39,508,941

All accounts payable to suppliers and trade creditors are due within one year. All other current liabilities have an estimated maturity shorter than one year. All the amount payable to group companies is interest free.

The carrying values of the recognised current liabilities approximate their respective fair values, given the short maturities of the positions.

The taxes and social security charges payable recognised in the balance sheet can be broken down as follows:

	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
VAT payable	4,048,561	2,391,268
Payroll tax	1,343,741	1,192,690
Social security contribution	372,346	369,581
Pension payable	-	(19,024)
Corporate income tax payable	276,253	(73,436)
	6,040,901	3,861,079

The other and accrued liabilities recognised in the balance sheet can be broken down as follows:

	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
Accrued employee cost and vacation	3,319,337	2,822,279
Accrued bonus	3,435,943	2,904,704
Deferred revenue	6,696,239	6,700,794
Advance received from customer	930,027	1,102,354
Accrued liabilities – Group companies	15,501,307	8,287,357
Other Current Liabilities	2,380,491	1,641,677
Capital Lease Obligation	38,750	23,648
	32,302,094	23,482,813



KPMG Audit

Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.

KPMG Accountants N.V.

Notes to the Profit and loss account

Net turnover (10)

	For the financial year ended 31 March, 2023		
	Third Parties	Inter-Company	Total
Standard software services	152,213,727	28,374,214	180,587,941
Sale of goods	1,209,431	-	1,209,431
	153,423,158	28,374,214	181,797,372

	For the financial year ended 31 March, 2022		
	Third Parties	Inter-Company	Total
Standard software services	134,179,926	21,548,038	155,727,964
Sale of goods	2,551,217	-	2,551,217
	136,731,143	21,548,038	158,279,181

Details of inter-company revenue is as below :-

<u>Inter-company revenue</u>	<u>For the financial year ended 31 March, 2023</u>	<u>For the financial year ended 31 March, 2022</u>
Ultimate Holding Company	5,389,419	5,471,762
Holding Company	2,763,967	2,142,190
Fellow subsidairies	<u>20,220,828</u>	<u>13,934,086</u>
	<u>28,374,214</u>	<u>21,548,038</u>

All the inter-company revenue is carried at arms length principle.

Geographical wise revenue for the year ended 31 March, 2023 is as below:

<u>Geography</u>	<u>For the financial year ended 31 March, 2023</u>	<u>For the financial year ended 31 March, 2022</u>
America	1,268,863	1,671,786
Europe	173,273,022	148,017,890
India	4,838,426	4,975,255
Others	<u>2,417,061</u>	<u>3,614,250</u>
	<u>181,797,372</u>	<u>158,279,181</u>

Cost of oursourced services and other external costs (11)

	<u>For the financial year ended 31 March, 2023</u>	<u>For the financial year ended 31 March, 2022</u>
Consulting charges group	90,826,261	79,124,489
Consulting charges Others	8,652,732	5,626,793
	<u>99,478,993</u>	<u>84,751,282</u>



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated
5 July 2023
also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

Wages and salaries (12)

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2023	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2022
Wages and salaries	57,752,040	51,484,139
	57,752,040	51,484,139

The wages & salary charges recognised in the Profit & loss can be broken down as follows

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2023	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2022
Wages & salary	53,104,656	46,753,094
Bonus	4,647,384	4,731,045
	57,752,040	51,484,139

Social Security and pension charges (13)

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2023	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2022
Pension costs	1,587,831	1,428,997
Social Security charges	4,553,864	3,978,376
Other benefits	1,812,932	1,405,136
Staff welfare	831,124	762,541
	8,785,751	7,575,050

Other operating expenses (14)

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2023	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2022
Travel cost	1,687,355	588,060
Establishment & maintenance	885,471	739,337
Communication	491,507	301,139
Provision for Bad Debts	101,150	21,246
Bad Debts Written off	(244,431)	939
Marketing Cost	388,158	175,941
Other expenses	3,002,062	2,232,230
	6,311,272	4,058,892

The other expenses recognised in the statement of Profit & loss can be broken down as follows:

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2023	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> 31 March, 2022
Legal & professional costs	649,303	656,836
Audit Fee	66,936	80,577
Recruitment fees	737,894	795,956
Subscription Fee	28,494	29,985
Miscellaneous expenses	1,519,435	668,876
	3,002,062	2,232,230



KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated
5 July 2023
also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

Interest income and similar Income (15 A)

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> <u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> <u>31 March, 2022</u>
Interest income on current accounts	23	8,071
Interest on customer receivables	15,888	22,220
Exchange Difference	677,067	396,546
	<u>692,978</u>	<u>426,837</u>

Interest expense & similar charges (15 B)

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> <u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> <u>31 March, 2022</u>
Interest expenses related to bank	6,958	68,348
Bank charges	22,841	29,646
Tax authorities	1,049	4,139
Supplier and trade creditors	75,120	3,312
	<u>105,968</u>	<u>105,445</u>

Income taxes (16)

The tax charge in the profit and loss account can be broken down as follows:

	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> <u>31 March, 2023</u>	<u>For the financial</u> <u>year ended</u> <u>31 March, 2022</u>
Result before tax	8,338,561	7,863,214
Income tax using the applicable tax rate in the Netherlands	2,115,854	1,953,230
Tax effect of:		
· Rate change	(1,723)	(93)
· Non-deductible expenses	59,071	52,158
Recognition of previously not recognised tax losses		
Adjustment for prior periods	(18,180)	23,848
Others	58,104	-
	<u>2,213,126</u>	<u>2,029,143</u>

The effective tax rate for the financial year is 26.54% (2021/22: 25.8%)

The Dutch group companies are subject to corporate income tax in the Netherlands of which the maximum progressive rate is 25.8% and the first € 200.000 is taxed at a rate of 19.0% (2022: maximum progressive rate of 25.8% and the first €395.000 was taxed at a rate of 15.0%).

Workforce (17)

The number of staff employed by the company in 2022/23 was 695 (2021/22: 631) comprises of 573 men and 122 women and all employees are located in the Netherlands.

Employee Benefit Plan (18)

The Ultimate Parent Company, HCL Technologies Limited, has issued ESOP to some of the employees of HCL Tehnologies BV. Related expenses are however recharged to the Company and the current year amount included in the profit and loss statement is 431,779.



In Netherland employee and employer contribute towards the pensions depending upon the age and the salary of the employee. This scheme is known as defined contribution scheme. A defined contribution scheme means that HCL makes a pension premium available which depends on employee salary and age. Since every inhabitant of the Netherlands is entitled to a state old-age pension, the so-called “AOW”, this must be taken into account in relation to pension accrual with HCL. This is done by deducting the AOW offset from the pensionable salary..

Remuneration to Board (19)

There is no remuneration paid to Board because members are assigned to another Group entity.

Equity interests (20) (Ultimate) Parent company

HCL Technologies Limited, is the ultimate parent company of HCL Technologies B.V. and includes the financial data of HCL Technologies B.V. in its consolidated financial statements.

Related party transaction (21)

- a) Related party where control exists

Holding Company

HCL Technologies UK Limited

Ultimate Holding Company

HCL Technologies Limited, India

- b) Related party where transactions have taken place during the year

Holding Company

HCL Technologies UK Limited

Ultimate Holding Company

HCL Technologies Limited, India

Fellow Subsidiaries

HCL America Inc.	HCL Technologies Denmark ApS
HCL Technologies Lanka (Private) Limited	HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited
HCL Guatemala, Sociedad Anónima	HCL Singapore Pte. Limited
HCL Technologies Philippines, Inc	HCL Technologies Vietnam Company Limited
HCL Technologies (PTY) Limited	HCL Technologies Norway AS
HCL Poland sp. z o.o	HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Limited
HCL Technologies Limited- Swiss Branch	HCL Technologies Limited- Finland Branch
HCL Canada Inc.-SD	Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co. Limited
HCL Technologies Limited - Portugal Branch	Telerx Marketing Inc.
HCL Technologies Romania s.r.l.	
HCL Technologies Germany GmbH	HCL Technologies Finland Oy
HCL Technologies Belgium BVBA	HCL Asia Pacific Pte Limited-Korea Branch
HCL Technologies Sweden AB	HCL Technologies Limited- Ireland Branch
HCL Technologies Austria GmbH	HCL Latin America Holding, LLC, Costa Rica Branch
HCL Technologies France SAS	HCL Japan Limited
HCL Technologies Limited- UAE Branch	HCL Hungary kft
HCL Hong Kong SAR Limited	HCL Technologies Limited- Israel Branch
HCL America Inc. (Axon)	HCL Technologies Limited Abu Dhabi
HCL Technologies Czech Republic S.R.O.	HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.
HCL Australia Services Pty. Limited	HCL Technologies Slovakia
HCL Technologies Costa Rica S.R.L.	HCL Technologies Solutions GmbH
HCL Technologies Chile SPA	HCL Technologies Corporate Services Limited

KPMG

KPMG Audit
Document to which our report
2417784/23W00189382ZWL dated

5 July 2023

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD
HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited
HCL Technologies Sweden (IOMC)
HCL Technologies (Thailand) Limited
HCL (New Zealand) Limited
HCL Technologies Beijing Co. Limited
HCL Technologies Italy S.p.A.
Filial Espanola De HCL Technologies S.L.
HCL Mexico S. de R.L.
HCL (Brazil) Tecnologia Da Informacao EIRELI

HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Limited
HCL Technologies Limited. Ogranizacni slozka(Czech Branch)
HCL Technologies Columbia S.A.S.
HCL Latin America Holding, LLC, Panama Branch
HCL Technologies Limited - Russia Branch
HCL Technologies Bulgaria EOOD
HCL Technologies Middle East FZ-LLC
HCL Argentina s.a.
HCL Istanbul Bilisim Teknolojileri Limited sirketi
HCL Technologies Greece Single Member P.C.

c) Transactions with related parties during the ordinary course of business

	Ultimate Holding company		Holding company		Fellow subsidiaries	
	Year ended		Year ended		Year ended	
	31 March 2023	31 March 2022	31 March 2023	31 March 2022	31 March 2023	31 March 2022
Revenue	5,389,419	5,471,762	2,763,967	2,142,190	20,220,828	13,934,086
Consulting charges	66,007,277	63,521,816	3,886,996	1,810,790	20,921,890	13,791,883
Insurance Cost	77,165	46,582	-	-	-	-
Marketing Cost	-	74,197	-	-	-	-

d) Outstanding balances of related parties as at 31 March 23

	Ultimate Holding company		Holding company		Fellow subsidiaries	
	Year ended		Year ended		Year ended	
	31 March 2023	31 March 2022	31 March 2023	31 March 2022	31 March 2023	31 March 2022
Amount receivables from group companies	499,038	216,979	381,610	710,786	4,759,341	5,502,885
Deferred cost – group companies	5,769,839	6,852,812	-	-	-	-
Unbilled revenue – group Companies	914,150	983,033	-	-	-	21,905
Prepaid expenses – group companies	51,404	-	-	-	-	-
Amounts payable to group companies	7,014,457	4,109,931	860,884	280,933	5,337,212	4,193,746
Interest payable – group companies	-	-	-	-	-	-
ESOP-group	536,206	-	-	-	-	-
Accrued liabilities – Group companies	13,162,900	8,232,537	-	-	2,338,406	54,821



Audit fees (22)

The costs of the Company for the external auditor, the audit organisation and the entire network to which the audit organisation belongs charged to the financial year are set out below:

	KPMG Accountants N.V. 31 March,2023	KPMG Accountants N.V. 31 March, 2022
Audit of Financial statements	66,936	55,590
Other services	-	-
Total	66,936	55,590

Financial instruments (23)

General

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk which may impact the fair value of its financial instruments. The Company has a risk management policy to manage & mitigate these risks. The Company does not use derivatives financial instruments nor trade in financial instruments.

The Company's risk management policy aims to reduce volatility in financial statements while maintaining balance between providing predictability in the Company's business plan along with reasonable participation in market movement.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company is primarily exposed to fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates.

A new facility is entered into with citi bank of 5 million which has not been utilised yet.

Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the company to concentration of credit risk consist principally of cash and bank balances, trade receivables, unbilled receivables, finance lease receivables. By their nature, all such financial instruments involve risks, including the credit risk of nonperformance by counterparties. A new

	31 March,2023	31 March,2022
Balance at the beginning of the year	137,083	115,838
Addition during the year	101,151	21,245
Balance at the end of the year	238,234	137,083

Interest rate risk and cash flow risk

The interest rate risk is limited as the Company has no external financing.

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operations.

The exchange rate risk primarily arises from assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than functional currency. An insignificant portion of the Company's revenue is in other foreign currency while a large proportion of costs are in EUR. The fluctuation in exchange rates in respect to EUR may not have potential impact on the statement of profit and loss and equity.



Appreciation / depreciation of 1% in respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Company would result in decrease / increase in the Company's profit before tax by approximately € 43,703 for the year ended 31 March, 2023.

The rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift of all the currencies by 1% against the respective functional currencies of the Company and its branches. The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change.

Non-derivative foreign currency exposure as of 31 March, 2023 and 31 March, 2022 in major currencies is as below:

	Net financial assets		Net financial liabilities	
	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
EUR/GBP	741	175	3,938	1,238
EUR/USD	9,339	48,026	29,965	31,900
EUR/SEK	169	-	713	-
EUR/INR	30	-	5,694	-
EUR/RON	-	61	7,481	1,882
Total	10,279	48,262	47,791	35,020

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The investment philosophy of the Company is capital preservation and liquidity in preference to returns. The Company consistently generates sufficient cash flows from operations and has access to multiple sources of funding to meet the financial obligations and maintain adequate liquidity for use.

Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments recognised on the balance sheet can be specified as follows:

	31 March, 2023		31 March, 2022	
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Financial assets				
Finance lease receivables	864,952	864,952	2,487,222	2,487,222
Trade receivables	26,816,013	26,816,013	18,117,805	18,117,805
Amount receivables from group companies	5,639,982	5,639,982	6,430,650	6,430,650
Unbilled revenue group companies	914,150	914,150	1,004,938	1,004,938
Unbilled revenue	13,031,943	13,031,943	14,344,712	14,344,712
Deposits and advance to suppliers	142,594	142,594	182,034	182,034
Cash at bank	11,438,146	11,438,146	42,235	42,235
Total	58,847,780	58,847,780	42,609,596	42,609,596
Financial liabilities				
Trade creditors/suppliers	1,051,377	1,051,377	1,470,259	1,470,259
Amounts payable to group companies	13,937,136	13,937,136	8,584,161	8,584,161
Bank Overdraft	-	-	2,110,629	2,110,629
Other and accrued liabilities	32,302,094	32,302,094	23,482,813	23,482,813
Total	47,290,607	47,290,607	35,647,862	35,647,862



Off-balance sheet assets and liabilities (24)

Long term financial commitments

Long-term unconditional commitments have been entered into in respect of long-term leases and operating leases (including office premises and motor vehicles).

The operating leasing costs are recognised on a straight-line basis in the profit and loss account over the lease period. The remaining term can be specified as follows:

Particulars	31 March, 2023	31 March, 2022
No more than 1 year	188,299	224,750
Between 1 and 5 years	81,945	248,128
Longer than 5 years	-	-
Total	270,244	472,878

Lease payments that have been recognized as an expense in 2022-23, amount to € 313,383 (2021-22 : € 484,865)

Other commitments not shown in the balance sheet

No guarantees have been issued by the Company for members of the Board of Managing Directors, its group companies or subsidiaries.

All commitments to related parties are included in the balance sheet.

Subsequent Events (25)

The Company has evaluated all the subsequent events through 5th July' 2023, which is the date on which these financial statements were issued.

The Board of Managing Directors

Bejoy Joseph George

Shiv Kumar Walla

Goutam Rungta

Date: 5th July, 2023

Place: S- Gravenhage



6 Other information

Articles of Association provisions governing profit appropriation

In accordance with the Company's Articles of Association the result is at the disposal of the Shareholder's meeting. The Company can only distribute profits to its' shareholder and other entitled entities, as far as Shareholder's equity exceeds the total of the issued and paid-up share capital together with the statutory and legal reserves. The proposal is to add current period's results to the retained earnings and this is already processed as such in the financial statements.

Independent Auditor's report

The independent auditor's report with respect to the financial statements is set out on the following page.



Independent auditor's report

To: the General Meeting of Shareholders of HCL Technologies B.V.

Report on the audit of the accompanying financial statements

Our opinion

We have audited the financial statements as at 31 March 2023 of HCL Technologies B.V., based in 's-Gravenhage.

In our opinion the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of HCL Technologies B.V. as at 31 March 2023, and of its result for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

The financial statements comprise:

- 1 the balance sheet as at 31 March 2023;
- 2 the profit and loss account for the financial year ended 31 March 2023;
- 3 the statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 March 2023; and
- 4 the notes comprising a summary of the accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Basis for our opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 'Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements' section of our report.

We are independent of HCL Technologies B.V. in accordance with the 'Wet toezicht accountantsorganisaties' (Wta, Audit firms supervision act), the 'Verordening inzake de onafhankelijkheid van accountants bij assurance-opdrachten' (ViO, Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, a regulation with respect to independence) and other relevant independence regulations in the Netherlands. Furthermore, we have complied with the 'Verordening gedrags- en beroepsregels accountants' (VGBA, Dutch Code of Ethics).

We designed our audit procedures in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole and in forming our opinion thereon. The information in respect of fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations and going concern was addressed in this context, and we do not provide a separate opinion or conclusion on these matters.

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information in support of our opinion

Audit response to the risk of fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations

In the paragraph 'Breach of data privacy and protection / Noncompliance to Global Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)', 'Fraud risk analysis' and 'Information concerning application of code of conduct' of the management report, the Board of Managing Directors describes its procedures in respect of the risk of fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations.

As part of our audit, we have gained insights into the Company and its business environment, and assessed the design and implementation of the Company's risk management in relation to fraud and non-compliance. Our procedures included, among other things, assessing the Company's code of Business Ethics and Conduct, Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy and whistleblowing procedures. Furthermore, we performed relevant inquiries with the Board of Managing Directors and other relevant functions, such as the legal counsel. As part of our audit procedures, we:

- obtained an understanding of how the Company uses information technology (IT) and the impact of IT on the financial statements;
- evaluated correspondence with compliance department as well as legal confirmation letters.

In addition, we performed procedures to obtain an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to the Company and identified the following areas as those most likely to have a material effect on the financial statements:

- anti-bribery and corruption laws and regulation;
- data privacy legislation.

We, together with our forensics specialists, evaluated the fraud and non-compliance risk factors to consider whether those factors indicate a risk of material misstatement in the financial statements.

Further, we assessed the presumed fraud risk on revenue recognition as irrelevant, since the Company's significant revenue contracts are non-complex in nature, do not require significant judgement and the accounting on these revenues is considered non-complex. In addition no specific financial targets have been set for management. Therefore incentives, pressure and opportunities are limited and we have concluded that we are able to rebut the presumption that there is a risk of fraud in revenue recognition.

Based on the above and on the auditing standards, we identified the following fraud risk that is relevant to our audit, including the relevant presumed risk laid down in the auditing standards, and responded as follows:

Management override of controls (a presumed risk)

Risk:

Management is in a unique position to manipulate accounting records and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating effectively.

Responses:

- We evaluated the design and the implementation and, where considered appropriate, tested the operating effectiveness of internal controls that mitigate fraud, such as processes related to journal entries.

- We performed a data analysis of high-risk journal entries and evaluated judgments for bias by the Company's management. Where we identified instances of unexpected journal entries or other risks through our data analytics, we performed additional audit procedures to address each identified risk, including testing of transactions back to source information.
- We inspected all minutes and resolutions of the Company to search for indications of fraud and for significant transactions that are outside the Company's normal course of business, or are otherwise unusual.
- We incorporated elements of unpredictability in our audit, including search for negative news regarding the Company.

We communicated our risk assessment, audit responses and results to the Board of Managing Directors.

Our audit procedures did not reveal indications and/or reasonable suspicion of fraud and non-compliance that are considered material for our audit.

Audit response to going concern

The Board of Managing Directors has performed its going concern assessment and has not identified any going concern risks. To assess the Board of Managing Director's assessment, we have performed, inter alia, the following procedures:

- we considered whether the Board of Managing Director's assessment of the going concern risks includes all relevant information of which we are aware as a result of our audit, including the possible impact of the Russia Ukraine conflict;
- we analyzed the Company's financial position as at year-end and compared it to the previous financial year in terms of indicators that could identify going concern risks.

The outcome of our risk assessment procedures did not give reason to perform additional audit procedures on Board of Managing Director's going concern assessment.

Report on the other information included in the annual report

In addition to the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, the annual report contains other information.

Based on the following procedures performed, we conclude that the other information:

- is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements;
- contains the information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code regarding the management report and the other information.

We have read the other information. Based on our knowledge and understanding obtained through our audit of the financial statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other information contains material misstatements.

By performing these procedures, we comply with the requirements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and the Dutch Standard 720. The scope of the procedures performed is less than the scope of those performed in our audit of the financial statements.

The Board of Managing Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information, including the management report, in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code, and other information pursuant to Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Description of the responsibilities for the financial statements

Responsibilities of the Board of Managing Directors for the financial statements

The Board of Managing Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Furthermore, the Board of Managing Directors is responsible for such internal control as the Board of Managing Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to errors or fraud.

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, the Board of Managing Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the financial reporting framework mentioned, the Board of Managing Directors should prepare the financial statements using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Managing Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Managing Directors should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in the financial statements.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objective is to plan and perform the audit engagement in a manner that allows us to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence for our opinion.

Our audit has been performed with a high, but not absolute, level of assurance, which means we may not have detected all material errors and fraud during our audit.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or errors and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements. The materiality affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the effect of identified misstatements on our opinion.

We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional scepticism throughout the audit, in accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethical requirements and independence requirements. Our audit included among others:

- identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to errors or fraud, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from errors, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control;

- evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Managing Directors;
- concluding on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company ceasing to continue as a going concern;
- evaluating the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures; and
- evaluating whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We are solely responsible for the opinion and therefore responsible to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the financial statements. In this respect we are also responsible for directing, supervising and performing the group audit.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant findings in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Zwolle, 5 July 2023

KPMG Accountants N.V.

W. Hoekstra RA